## Rules of Department of Economic Development

Division 90—State Board of Cosmetology Chapter 1—Organization and Description of Board

Title		Page
4 CSR 90-1.010	General Organization	3

## Title 4—DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Division 90—State Board of Cosmetology Chapter 1—Organization and Description of Board

## 4 CSR 90-1.010 General Organization

PURPOSE: The purpose of this regulation is to comply with section 536.023(3), RSMo 1986 which requires each agency to adopt as a regulation, a description of its operation and the methods and procedures where the public may obtain information or make submissions or requests.

- (1) The board was established by Laws 1945, p. 738, Section 1 and it was vested with the duties previously exercised by the State Board of Health with respect to cosmetology.
- (2) The State Board of Cosmetology is a board within the Division of Professional Registration of the Department of Economic Development.
- (3) Each member of the State Board of Cosmetology shall receive the sum of fifty dollars (\$50) as compensation for each day actually spent in attendance at meetings of the board, within the state, not to exceed forty-eight (48) days in any calendar year and in addition they shall be reimbursed for all necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties as members of the board.
- (4) The board shall meet at least six (6) times per year as determined by the board. The time and location for each meeting may be obtained by contacting the executive director of the board, P.O. Box 1062, Jefferson City, MO 65102, (573) 751-1052.
- (5) The board shall elect one (1) of its members president, one (1) vice president and one (1) secretary. Election of officers of the board shall be held annually at the January meeting of the board. If any elected position is vacated during the year for any reason, then an election shall be held for that position only.
- (6) The public may obtain information from the board or make submissions or requests to the board by writing the executive director of the board.

AUTHORITY: section 329.230, RSMo 1994.\*
Original rule filed April 6, 1976, effective
Sept. 11, 1976. Emergency amendment filed
Sept. 10, 1981, effective Sept. 20, 1981,
expired Jan. 13, 1982. Amended: Filed Sept.
10, 1981, effective Jan. 14, 1982. Amended:

Filed Jan. 5, 1982, effective April II, 1982. Amended: Filed April 13, 1983, effective July II, 1983. Amended: Filed Aug. 12, 1983, effective Nov. II, 1983. Amended: Filed Feb. 9, 1984, effective May II, 1984. Amended: Filed March 31, 1988, effective June 27, 1988. Amended: Filed Aug. 2, 1990, effective Dec. 31, 1990. Amended: Filed Nov. 12, 1998, effective May 30, 1999.

\*Original authority 1945, amended 1981.